their terms; (b) as to approximately HK$3.2 million for the settlement of remaining
principal and interest on the First and Second HK Yinger Loans; (c) as to
approximately HK$10.8 million for repayment of other debts of the Group; and (d)
as to approximately HK$19.7 million for the payment of salaries and remuneration,

— 6 —

rental expenses, professional fees and other operating expenses. The remaining
HK$11.4 million was fully utilized for the payment of salaries and remuneration,
rental expenses, professional fees and other operating expenses of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund
raising activities in the twelve months immediately prior to the date of this
announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Subscriptions assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the date of completion of the
Subscriptions:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the

Subscriptions
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Gold Bless (Note 1) 987,697,627 41.01 987,697,627 34.36
Mr. Liu Dong (Note 2) 251,460,000 10.44 251,460,000 8.75
Dogain (Note 3) 124,960,000 5.19 124,960,000 4.35
Subscriber A — — 266,000,000 9.25
Subscriber B 4,400,000 0.18 204,400,000 7.11
Other public shareholders 1,039,679,029 43.18 1,039,679,029 36.18

Total 2,408,196,656 100.00 2,874,196,656 100.00

Notes:

1. These 987,697,627 Shares were held by Gold Bless International Invest Limited (“Gold Bless”),

a controlled corporation deemed, according to the disclosure of interest filings, to be controlled

by Mr. Yu Qigang (the Chairman of the Company and an executive Director) and Mr. Yang Wang

Jian (an ex-Director who retired on 7 June 2018). Based on the information available to the

Company, the 987,697,627 Shares held by Gold Bless are restraint from dealing pursuant to the

order of the High Court of Hong Kong upon the application of Mr. Yu, until further order or the

conclusion of the litigation taken out by Mr. Yu against Mr. Yang.